Minnesota law.
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‘ CHAPTER 63.

An act to authorize boards of county commisstoncrs,
ctty or village councils or trustces to erect fived bridges
or highways over navigable sireamms on certain condi-
tons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SecTion 1. Whenever in the opinion of the board of
county commissioners of any county or supervisors of
any town, or the hoard of trustees or council of any city
or village of this state,"it hecoines necessary, for the pur-
pose of accommodating travel on any highway, to erect
a bridge over any river or waterway within their respect-
ive jurisdictions the navigable portions of which river or
waterway lie wholly within the limits of the state. such
board or council may cause the erection of a fixed bridge
over such river or waterway, without a draw: provided
the clear height above the ordinary high water stage of
such waterway and the clear width of the opening, shall
be sufficient to accommodate the ordinary navigation of
such waterway; and provided further, that the location
and plans thereof are submitted to and approved by the
chief of engineers of the United States army and by the
secretary of war, before construction is commenced.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1905.

CHAPTER 64.

An act to authorize the issuing of bonds by organized
fotons for the purpose of building voads and bridges and
purchase of material and apparatus thercfor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Section 1. Every organized fown of this state is
hereby authorized to issue honds to build roads and
bridges within such organized town by conforming to the
provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. Whenever the town supervisors of any organ-~
ized town in this state shall determine by resolution duly
passed and recorded, to raise the amount of money stated
in such resolution by issuing the bonds of the town to
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build roads and bridges in said town and for the purchase
of material and apparatus therefor or when a petition ad-*
dressed to the town supervisors of any organized town,
and signed by at least ten (10) of the voters and free-
holders residing in such town, setting forth in such peti-
tion that it is the desire of such petitioners that such town
shall issue its bonds for the purpose of building roads
and bridges within said town and for the purchase. of
material and apparatus therefor, the amount of such pro-
posed bond to be named in said petition, it shall be the
duty of such town supervisors to cause the proposition
expressed int such resolution or petition to be submitted
to the electors of such town at the next following annual
town mecting to be held therein or at such special elec-
tion as the said town supervisors shall by resolution des-
ignate. Notices of such election shall be posted by the
town clerk or deputy town clerk of such town in at least
five (5) public places within the said town not less than
ten (10) days before such annual or special town meeting
is held, the said notices to state definitely the purpose and
amount of the proposed bonds.

SEc. 3. There shall be provided by the town in case of
such election a suitable box in which ballots cast at such
election for or against such proposition, shall be depos-
ited. The bailots used at said clection on said bonding
proposition shall have é)rinted thereon: For road and
bridge bords——"Yes,” for road and bridge bonds-
“No,” and each elector voting on said proposition shall
place a cross mark, thus (X) 1n a space to be left oppo-
site, either the word ‘yes” or the-word “no.” The said
election shall be conducted and the votes cast thereat shall
be canvassed and counted and the result certified in like
manner as in the case of an election for town officers.

Sec. 4. If a majority of the votes cast at such election
be in favor of such proposition, the said town supervisors
may issue and negotiate bonds of such town to the
amount stated in the election notice, which bonds shall
not be negotiated or sold for less than their par value,
and shall be made due and payable within twenty (20)
years from the date of issue thereof and shall not bear
more than six per cent (6%) interest per annum.

No town shall issue or sell its bonds to such an amount
that the aggregate bonded indebtedness thereof shall at
any one (1) time exceed fifteen per cent (15%)
of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of such
town as indicated by the last preceding assessment.
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Sec. 5. Before any such town shall be authorized to
issue its bond as hereinbefore provided, the town super-
visors shall give notice by publication for three (3) con-
secutive weeks in the official newspaper of the county in
which said town 1s situated and by a similar publication
for the same length of time in a weekly or daily news-
papers printed at the capital of the state, all of which
said newspapers shall be designated therefor by resolu-
tion of such town supervisors, duly made and recorded,
that the said supervisors will receive bids for the sale of
said bonds at the time and place to be named in such
notice,

Sec. 6. At the time and place named in such notice,
the said town supervisors shall open and consider said
bids, and may thereupon sell said bonds to the person,
company or corporation offering the most advantageous
terms for the interest of such town; provided, that said
town supervisors may reject any and all bids offered for
the purchase of such bonds if they deem it necessary for
the best interests of the town so to do.

Sec. 7. The money realized upon the sale of such
bonds shall be placed in the town treasury, and devoted
as far as may be necessary to the purpose named in the
aforementioned resolution or petition, and the residue
thereof, after the cost and expense of building such roads
and bridges shall have been paid and discharged, shali
be paid into the road and bridge fund of such town.

Sec. 8. Said board of supervisors and their succes-
sors are hereby authorized, on or before the first day of
October next after the date on said bonds, and in each
and every year thereafter on or before the first day of
October until the payment of said bonds and interests is
fully provided for, to levy and in due form certify to the
auditor of the county in which such town is situated, a
tax upon the taxable property 6f said town equal to the
amount of principal and interest maturing next after such
levy, and in the discretion of said board of supervisors
such further sum as it shall deem expedient, not exceed-
ing fifteen per cent (15%) of such maturing bonds
and interest, which taxes shall be payable in money and
shall constitute a fund for the payment of said bonds or
interest thereon.

Sec. 9. All acts and part(s) of acts inconsistent with
this act are hereby repealed.
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Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in {force
from and after passage, .

Approved March 23, 1905.

CHAPTER 65.

An act to authorize the county commissioners of cer-
tatn countics to issuc and megotiate bonds for the pur-
posc of refunding bonded and floating indebtedness of
such counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of AMinne-
sota:

Secrron 1. The county commissioners of any county
in this state that has heretofore issued bonds purporting
to have been issued for any purpose authorized by law,
and which bonds have been actually sold and delivered
to purchasers for value may at any time before January
1st of the year A. D. nineteen hundred and six (1906}
after maturity, or before maturity, with consent of the
holder, and while said bonds are valid and existing in-
debtedness against such county, refund the same and issue
and negotiate new bonds for the amount of such bonded
indebtedness and for the amount of any floating indebted-
ness agaihst such county, or for any part of such bonded
or floating indebtedness. [Provided, that bonds issued to
refund any such indebtedness shall not be made payable
more than ten years from the date the same were issued,
and shall not draw a higher rate of interest than the
bonded indebtedness refunded.

"SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1905.

CHAPTER 066.

An act to amend scction 1832 of the General Statutes
of 1804, as amnended by chapter 152 of the General Laws
of 1899, and chapter 242 of the General Laws of 1903,
relating to the width of public rouds and laying out of
public cartuays.

Be it enacted by the l.egislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Section 1. That section 1832 of the General Statutes
of 1894, as amended by chapter 152 of the General Laws
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